ATHENS-CLARKE COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
FINAL AGENDA
JUNE 6, 2019 - 6:00 P.M.
120 W. Dougherty Street
GENERAL BUSINESS
1. Introduction of Staff reports and all other documents submitted to the Planning Commission at this meeting
into the official record
2. Approval of May 2, 2019 Planning Commission meeting minutes
3. MACORTS review and public comment
NEW BUSINESS
1. 445 TALLASSEE ROAD – SUP-2019-05-1572
Type II – Amendment to Special Use Permit
Petitioner: Alan R. Beckley
Owner:
At-Tarabiyya, Inc.
Request: Special Use in RS-8 (Single-Family Residential)
Tax ID:
p/o 064 034
2. 2700 JEFFERSON ROAD - ZONE-2019-03-796
Type I – Rezone
Petitioner: J. Brian Kimsey / Carter Engineering
Owner:
Athens Country Club
Request: Rezone from Conditional Use in RS-15 (Single-Family Residential) to I (Industrial)
Tax ID:
p/o 114 019
3. ATLANTA HWY & LEXINGTON RD CORRIDOR STUDIES – for discussion only
4. ZONING MAP UPDATE
5. ENVIRONMENTAL AREAS MAP UPDATE
6. OFFICER ELECTIONS
OTHER BUSINESS
1. Planning Commission Chair’s Report
2. Planning Director's Report.
3. Miscellaneous announcements.

NOTICE
A qualified interpreter for the hearing impaired is available upon requests at least ten (10) days in advance of this meeting.
Please call (706) 613-3515, [TDD (706) 613-3115] to request an interpreter.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
SPECIAL USE PERMIT
CASE NUMBER SUP-2019-05-1572
445 TALLASSEE RD
June 6, 2019
GENERAL INFORMATION AND PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
I. THE REQUEST
APPLICANT: ............................................................ Alan R. Beckley
OWNER: ................................................................... At-Tarabiyya, Inc.
ZONING REQUEST: ............................................... Amendment to Special Use in RS-8 (Single-Family
Residential)
TYPE OF REQUEST: .............................................. Type II
LOCATION: ............................................................. 445 Tallassee Rd
COUNTY COMMISSION DISTRICT: ................... 6
SIZE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: ................... 6.885 acres of a 13.954-acre parcel
PRESENT USE: ........................................................ Single-family dwelling
PROPOSED USE ...................................................... Religious center
TAX MAP NUMBER: .............................................. p/o 064 034
ADJACENT USES AND ZONING: ........................ (E) Single-family dwelling / RS-8
................................................................................... (S) Undeveloped / Athletic Field / Special Use in RS8
................................................................................... (W) Single-family dwellings / RS-8 and RS-8 (RMLTD)
................................................................................... (N) Tallassee Road; single-family dwellings / RS-15
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: ............................ Variance: Denial
………………………………………………………Special Use: Approval with Conditions
PLANNING COMM. RECOMMENDATIONS: ..... Variance: Pending
................................................................................... Special Use: Pending
II. PURPOSE
The request is for amendment of a Special Use Permit, approved last year, pursuant to Section 9-7-2, for
the establishment of a religious facility in a single-family residential zone. The existing subject property
is zoned RS-8 (Single-Family Residential) and is currently 13.954 acres in size, which the applicant plans
to divide and create a 6.885-acre parcel for the proposed use.
III. EXISTING CONDITIONS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AND VICINITY
The subject property is located roughly 950 feet west of the intersection of Whitehead Road and Tallassee
Road. Existing improvements include two single-family dwellings, outbuildings, and associated
driveways from Tallassee Road, one connecting to a shared driveway with the adjoining Calvary Bible
Church property. The applicant has proposed eliminating and replacing the shared drive with a proposed
new drive connecting that house to the proposed Islamic Center parking lot. The other dwelling and its
associated drives are accessed directly front Tallassee Road. A small creek runs through the western edge
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of the parcel. The subject property is not within a locally designated historic district nor does it contain a
locally designated historic landmark.
The subject property backs up to a primarily wooded tract with a ball field owned by Calvary Bible
Church. It is bound to the east and west by single-family parcels zoned RS-8 and RS-8 (RM-LTD).
Across Tallassee Road is the neighborhood of Chadd’s Walk and two individual parcels with RS-15
zoning.
IV. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
The request is for amendment of a Special Use Permit, approved last year, pursuant to Section 9-7-2, for
the establishment of a religious facility in a single-family residential zone. Last year the facility was
proposed and approved to be located on the western half of the property. The present proposal locates the
building on the eastern half of the property, roughly 500 feet to the east of the current approved location.
As part of the request, a new binding application report and site plan have been submitted, while the
architectural elevations are the same as proposed last year. The application also repeats a requested
variance, denied by the Mayor and Commission last year, to waive the required installation of sidewalk
along the Tallassee Road frontage of the property.
The current approval is for a single-story, 6,000 sf worship building with 125 seats. The new proposal is
for a two-story, 10,125 sf building with 200 seats. Similarly, the total number of provided parking spaces
has risen from the 42 approved last year to 63.
Vehicular access to the site will be provided by a two-way drive off Tallassee Road. An existing house on
the property is shown as remaining with a residential driveway leading to the house off the main driveway.
An on-site septic system will be provided for sanitary sewage disposal. A stormwater management pond
will be constructed to the southeast of the religious center and parking area. An extensive undisturbed area
is shown in the western portion of the property, as well as smaller undisturbed areas along the eastern
property lines adjacent to a single-family dwelling fronting Tallassee Road and the neighboring ball field.

COMPATIBILITY WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
COMPATIBILITY WITH FUTURE LAND USE MAP
The Future Land Use Map indicates that the subject property has a Traditional Neighborhood designation,
which is described as follows:
These are medium density neighborhoods with traditional quality developments. These areas should
include well-connected street systems, sidewalks, street trees, and a variety of housing types. Homes are
often built close to the street with front porches. Garages are set back farther than the homes and porches.
Traditional Neighborhood areas support single-family residences, duplexes which resemble large homes,
and townhouses. Strict design standards should be implemented to ensure appropriateness of design and
to protect neighborhood character. Higher densities, limited commercial, and other non-residential uses
designed at a neighborhood scale are encouraged but only in areas close to corridors and centers that have
good access to transit.
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The requested Special Use amendment does not require an amendment to the Future Land Use Map and is
following the Type II procedure with review by the Planning Commission and final consideration by the
Athens-Clarke County Mayor and Commission.
COMPATIBILITY WITH ZONING MAP AND ORDINANCE STANDARDS
I.

COMPATIBILITY WITH ZONING MAP

The purpose of this request is to amend an existing Special Use Permit, pursuant to Section 9-7-2, for the
location of a religious facility in a single-family residential zone. The RS-8 (Single-Family Residential)
designation will remain.
II. COMPATIBILITY WITH ORDINANCE STANDARDS
As defined in Athens-Clarke County Code Section 9-2-1, a Special Use is a use which is not automatically
permitted by right, but which may be permitted within a zoning district subject to meeting specific
conditions. As found in Section 9-20-5, the Athens-Clarke County Mayor and Commission shall consider
the following:
A. Is the proposed use in conformance with all standards within the zoning district in which the use is
proposed to be located, and in conformance with relevant comprehensive plan policies implemented
by Athens-Clarke County and with all state or federal laws?
The application includes a variance request to waive required street frontage sidewalk. Single-family
residential zoning surrounds the subject property; therefore, wherever the conserved natural areas are
less than 50 feet in depth, additional vegetative screening at least 20 feet in depth will be required.
The proposed building height of 38 feet exceeds the standard maximum 30 feet; however, Sec. 9-15-22
allows up to a 10-foot height increase over the maximum in an RS zone when the building is set back
at least 30 feet from the side and rear property lines.
The Traditional Neighborhood Future Development designation encourages non-residential uses
designed at a neighborhood scale and in areas close to corridors, such as Tallassee Road.
B. Is there adequate capacity of Athens-Clarke County facilities for water, sewer, paved access to and
through the development, electricity, urban storm drainage, and adequate transportation that can
and will be provided to and through the subject property?
The subject property will be served by ACC water and a septic system. Electrical service is by a private
provider. A stormwater management pond will be constructed to the southeast of the Islamic Center
and parking area. Vehicular access to the site will be provided by one driveway off Tallassee Road,
which provides a deceleration lane for traffic approaching from the west.
C. Will the zoning proposal have an adverse impact on the surrounding area? When evaluating the
effect of the proposed use on the surrounding area, the following factors shall be considered:
1. Similarity in scale, bulk, and coverage.
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2. Character and volume of traffic and vehicular parking generated by the proposed use and the
effects on surrounding streets. Increases in pedestrian, bicycle, and mass transit use are
considered beneficial regardless of capacity of facilities.
3. Architectural compatibility with the surrounding area.
4. The possible impact on the environment, including, but not limited to, drainage, soil erosion
and sedimentation, flooding, air quality and water quality, including the generation of smoke,
dust, odors, or other environmental pollutants.
5. Generation of noise, light, and glare.
6. The development of adjacent properties compatible with the future development map and the
zoning district.
7. Impact on future transportation corridors.
8. Impact on the character of the neighborhood by the establishment or expansion of the proposed
use in conjunction with similar uses.
9. Other factors found to be relevant by the hearing authority for review of the proposed use.
Architectural elevation drawings have been provided. The building will be two-story, 38’ in height,
have 100’ x 60’ dimensions, and be composed primarily of brick material. The principal building
would have a single story with vaulted ceilings. The proposed lot coverage of approximately 16%
will be much less than the maximum allowed 45%.
The vehicles entering and leaving the property during peak service hours will generate some traffic
noise. Although the religious use is being proposed for a residential area, the closest dwelling at 415
Tallassee Road would be an estimated 260 feet from the proposed building. The size of the parcel and
the conserved vegetative buffer will mitigate noise generation for the nearby houses.
The proposed religious center is expected to have minimal impact on the adjacent properties and their
future development, which presently include single-family dwellings and another church campus.
Many of the nearby properties share the same or similar single-family residential zoning and the same
Traditional Neighborhood Future Land Use designation as the subject property.
Requested Variance
It is the responsibility of the applicant for a Special Use to request variances for all deviations from
applicable zoning and development standards. The binding plan and report do not release the developer
from the responsibility of full compliance with all Athens-Clarke County codes not specifically waived by
the terms of the Special Use.
The application includes the following variance request from the Athens-Clarke County Code:
A. To eliminate construction of a public sidewalk along Tallassee Rd
Section 9-21-3 states that a variance may be authorized where, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the zoning and development standards will result in unnecessary hardship. Such variances
may be granted in such case of unnecessary hardship upon deliberation of evidence and the following five
findings by the authorizing authority:
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1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to this particular piece of property
in question because of its size, shape, character, or topography that do not apply generally to other
land in the vicinity.
Non-residential developments in the RS zoning districts are required to meet the design standards in Sec.
9-25-8 E, including the installation of sidewalks adjacent to public streets. The applicant states that
extensive grading or retaining walls are required to construct a sidewalk at grade with the road. It is also
stated that the frontage is unique to this parcel and not standard along the length of the road in general.
The existing frontage has a minimal ditch that runs along both sides of Tallassee Road in that area.
Portions of the lot are flat beyond the ditch and portions have a berm. Staff does not concur about the
need for grading or retaining walls.
2. The strict application of the provisions of this requirement to this particular property would create
an undue and unnecessary hardship so that the grant of the variance is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a property right and not merely serve as a convenience to the
applicant.
Staff finds that a variance to eliminate sidewalk construction is not necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a property right, but merely a convenience to the applicant. Sidewalks have recently been
installed in the vicinity of this project at the intersection of Tallassee Road and Whitehead Road, which
links to an extensive sidewalk network going north on Whitehead Road. Installing the sidewalk would help
continue that progress and such sidewalks are required for all similar developments. At this time, such a
request appears to lack justification since denial would not stop the proposed use from enjoying the
property.
3. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.
The applicant states that the special conditions and circumstances are not a result of their actions since the
grade change is existing. The grade does vary throughout the site to some degree; however, as noted
previously, Staff does not agree that the existing topography is unique or proposes a hardship along most
of the road frontage.
4. The benefits of granting the variance will be greater than any negative impacts on the development
of the adjacent uses and will further the purpose and intent of this requirement and the
comprehensive plan of Athens-Clarke County.
The application report states that sidewalks do not exist on either side of the project. Staff finds that
construction of the required sidewalk will accomplish the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and Greenway
Network Plan. Waiving the sidewalk would have the negative impact of setting a precedent for future
projects along this corridor, which has existing pedestrian infrastructure and is planned for future network
expansion.
5. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the legal use of the land,
building or structure.
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The application report states that the variance will provide relief from the hardship of installing a
sidewalk. However, Staff finds that the requested variance is unnecessary to make legal use of the land
and is based on convenience.
Staff Recommendation Regarding Variance Request - Denial
Staff recommends denial of the requested variance to waive the street frontage sidewalk. Staff does not
find that exceptional or extraordinary conditions exist along the street frontage. Therefore, Staff
recommends denial.
EFFECT ON COMMUNITY
I.

BALANCE OF LAND USES IN ATHENS-CLARKE COUNTY

The request seeks a Special Use Permit for a proposed 6.885-acre religious facility in a single-family
residential zone. This would be the third religious institution between Whitehead Road and Vaughn Road.
However, this request will not significantly alter the balance of land uses in Athens-Clarke County.
II. POPULATION
The proposed site plan shows an existing dwelling is to remain on the parcel. The binding plan associated
with the Special Use will remove the potential for further residential development of the subject property.
III. ENVIRONMENT
Except for the immediate area around the existing dwelling and associated driveway, the site is heavily
wooded. The Athens-Clarke County Environmental Areas Map and the submitted site plan do not
indicate the presence of any protected environmental areas (riparian buffer, 100-year floodplain,
jurisdictional wetlands) on the subject property.
A tree management plan has been submitted as part of this proposal for review by the Athens-Clarke County
Arborist, who has the following comments:


The tree management plan needs some adjustment to meet the applicable regulations. The site plan
should be revised to address the following:
1. Parking areas are only permitted 14 contiguous spaces without a traffic island.



The following items can be addressed through the technical review associated with the permitting
process:
1. No more than 30% of any one planted species may be used; currently, the plans show each proposed
species at 33%.
2. Where no obstructions to growth exist, street trees and perimeter parking lot trees shall be large
canopy species.
3. Existing cuts through the areas shown as conserved canopy are proposed for the driveway and
utilities; these reductions in canopy area need to be reflected on the plan; the conserved areas need
to meet all the standards in Sec. 8-7-19(d).
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Without a needed waiver or variance to tree management standards, the tree management plan
associated with this Special Use proposal has been reviewed for general compliance only and will not
become binding upon approval. The aforementioned comments do not preclude compliance with all
other technical standards regarding the installation and maintenance of trees as provided for in the
Community Tree Management Ordinance.

IV. TRAFFIC, TRANSPORTATION, & TRANSIT
Vehicular access to the site will be provided by a two-way drive off Tallassee Road, which is classified as
a minor arterial. Sidewalk does not presently exist along the street frontage, and the applicant is
requesting a variance to this Code requirement. ACC Transit does not serve this section of Tallassee
Road, the nearest route being at Westchester Drive, about half a mile from the subject property.
The Athens-Clarke County Traffic Engineer has reviewed the application and recommends approval.
V. GRADING AND DRAINAGE
The Athens-Clarke County Transportation and Public Works Department has reviewed the application and
recommends approval with the following comment:


The development shall provide additional Tallassee Road R/W to accommodate the future multi-use
path that is planned along this route.

VI. WATER AND SEWER AVAILABILITY
The Athens-Clarke County Public Utilities Department has reviewed the application and recommends
approval with the following comments:



ACC water is available.
ACC sanitary sewer is not available.

VII. FIRE PROTECTION
The Athens-Clarke County Fire Department has reviewed the application and recommends approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS
A. Staff Recommendation Regarding the Variance Request for Lot Coverage – Denial
For the reasons previously noted in this report, Staff recommends denial of the requested variance to
eliminate the construction of the sidewalk along Tallassee Road.
B. Staff Recommendation regarding the Special Use Permit – Approval w/ condition
The subject property is adequately sized to support the proposed religious institution. A former driveway
connection across a neighboring property would be abandoned and an older residential structure will be
demolished along with its curb cuts.
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Lot coverage would occupy only 16% of the proposed parcel and much of the existing tree canopy would
remain in its natural state along the southern and western boundaries of the parcel. However, Staff notes
that the tree management plan denotes “undisturbed” but not “conserved” canopy along the eastern
boundary adjoining a single-family residential parcel.
The religious use is in keeping with the surrounding residential neighborhood and other nearby religious
uses, although the building is expected to have more frequent use than other religious facilities. The
applicant has informed Staff that small services with 5 to 10 attendees will be held five times per day with
the larger weekly service on Fridays. Due to this frequent daily use in the single-family zone, plus the
positioning of the 38’ tall building on higher topography than the adjacent houses, Staff finds that a more
substantial buffer than a 6’ tall fence is needed to the mitigate visual and traffic impacts of the
development.
Staff finds that the proposed Special Use amendment is a suitable request when reviewed against the
Special Use criteria. Therefore, Staff recommends that the Special Use Permit be approved with the
following conditions:
1. Street frontage sidewalk along Tallassee Road shall be installed as required.
2. The proposed subdivision of the subject property shall be approved and recorded with an additional 15’
of R/W provided along the Tallassee Road frontage to accommodate the future multi-use path that is
planned along this route.
3. The site plan shall be revised to provide for traffic circling and the required tree islands per Sec. 8-7-15
in the rear parking area.
4. The existing tree canopy in the “undisturbed area” adjoining the single-family residential parcel to the
east shall be maintained, and wherever the conserved natural areas are less than 50 feet in depth from
the adjoining properties, additional vegetative or other effective screening per Sec. 9-15-3 shall be
provided.
5. The existing house shall be used only as a single-family dwelling.
C. PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS - Pending
The Planning Commission is scheduled to consider this request at their regular meeting on June 6, 2019.
D. CURRENT STATUS
The request and the Planning Commission recommendation are tentatively scheduled for presentation to
the Mayor and Commission at their agenda setting on June 18, 2019. The Mayor and Commission are
tentatively scheduled to take action on this request on July 2, 2019.
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Report for 445 Tallassee Rd
Reviewed
X

Not Applicable

Zoning Criteria for Type II Applications
1. The proposed special use conforms to the future development map, the
general plans for the physical development of Athens-Clarke County, and any
master plan or portion thereof adopted by the Mayor and Commission.

X

2. The proposed special use meets all objective criteria set forth for that use
provided in the zoning ordinance and conforms to the purpose and intent of
the comprehensive plan and all its elements.

X

3. Public services, which include physical facilities and staff capacity, exist
sufficient to service the proposed special use.

X

4. The proposed special use will not adversely affect the balance of land uses in
Athens-Clarke County.

X

5. Existing land use pattern surrounding the property in issue
X

6. Possible creation of an isolated district unrelated to adjacent and nearby
districts

X

7. Population density pattern and possible increase or over-taxing of the load on
public facilities including, but not limited to, schools, utilities and streets

X

8. The cost of the Unified Government and other governmental entities in
providing, improving, increasing or maintaining public utilities, schools,
streets and other public safety measures

X

9. The possible impact on the environment, including but not limited to,
drainage, soil erosion and sedimentation, flooding, air quality and water
quantity

X

10. Whether the proposed zoning amendment will be a deterrent to the value or
improvement of development of adjacent property in accordance with existing
regulations
X

11. Whether there are substantial reasons why the property cannot be used in
accordance with existing zoning; provided, however, evidence that the
economic value of the property, as currently zoned, is less than its economic
value if rezoned as requested will not alone constitute a significant detriment

X

12. The aesthetic effect of existing and future use of the property as it relates to
the surrounding area

X

13. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and
development of the property which give supporting grounds for either
approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal

Public Notice
In accordance with Section 9-4-9(E), public notice of this zoning request was first posted on or near the
subject property on May 22, 2019.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION
ZONING MAP AMENDMENT
CASE NUMBER ZONE-2019-03-796
2700 Jefferson Road
June 6, 2019
GENERAL INFORMATION AND PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
I. THE REQUEST
APPLICANT: ............................................................ J. Brian Kimsey / Carter Engineering
OWNER: ................................................................... Athens Country Club
FUTURE LAND USE REQUEST: .......................... From Traditional Neighborhood to Employment
ZONING REQUEST: ............................................... From Conditional Use in RS-15 (Single-Family
Residential) to I (Industrial)
TYPE OF REQUEST: .............................................. Type I
LOCATION: ............................................................. 2700 Jefferson Road
TAX MAP NUMBER: .............................................. p/o 114 019
COUNTY COMMISSION DISTRICT: ................... 3
SIZE OF SUBJECT AREA: ..................................... 3 acres
PRESENT USE: ........................................................ Undeveloped
PROPOSED USE:..................................................... Wholesale nursery (non-binding use)
ADJACENT USES AND ZONING: ........................ (N) Undeveloped / Conditional Use in RS-15
................................................................................... (E) Wholesale nursery / I
................................................................................... (S) Wholesale sales / I
.................................................................................. (W) Outdoor commercial recreation / Conditional
Use in RS-15
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
Future Land Use ........................................................ Approval
Zoning ....................................................................... Approval w/ condition
PLANNING COMM. RECOMMENDATIONS:
Future Land Use ........................................................ Pending
Zoning ....................................................................... Pending
II. PURPOSE
The purpose of this request is to rezone part of one parcel (3 acres from 331 acres) from Conditional Use
in RS-15 (Single-Family Residential) to I (Industrial). The stated purpose of this request is for the
expansion of an adjacent wholesale nursery use, but the request does not restrict other uses permitted under
the I (Industrial) zoning classification.
III. EXISTING CONDITIONS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AND VICINITY
The subject area is undeveloped and located at the rear of the Athens Country Club property. The subject
area lacks direct road frontage, being located about 550 feet to the west of Paradise Boulevard. The
application notes the intention to combine the subject area with the wholesale nursery to the east at 185
Paradise Boulevard. Other adjacent uses include an additional undeveloped portion of the Country Club
property to the north and the Country Club golf course to the west zoned as a Conditional Use in RS-15,
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and a wholesale sales use to the south zoned I (Industrial). The northern and eastern subject area boundaries
come to a point contiguous with the Towne Square single-family residential subdivision.
IV. PROPOSAL
This request is to rezone the 3-acre subject area from Conditional Use in RS-15 (Single-Family Residential)
to I (Industrial). The application report specifically denotes an expansion of the wholesale nursery use to
the east; however, the request does not offer a voluntary restriction of other uses permitted with I
(Industrial) zoning. Such uses include the following:
Vehicle repair
Commercial outdoor recreation
Bakery
Bottling plant
Food processing
Heavy manufacturing
Distribution center
Kennel
Transfer station

COMPATIBILITY WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
COMPATIBILITY WITH FUTURE LAND USE MAP
The Future Land Use Map designates the subject area as Traditional Neighborhood, which is defined as
follows:
These are medium density neighborhoods with traditional quality developments. These areas should
include well-connected street systems, sidewalks, street trees, and a variety of housing types. Homes are
often built close to the street with front porches. Garages are set back farther than the homes and
porches. Traditional Neighborhood areas support single-family residences, duplexes which resemble
large homes, and townhouses. Strict design standards should be implemented to ensure appropriateness
of design and to protect neighborhood character. Limited commercial and other non-residential uses
designed at a neighborhood scale are encouraged, but only in areas close to principal and minor arterial
routes that have good access to transit.
According to Athens-Clarke County Code Table 9.4 (Compatibility Matrix), the requested I (Industrial)
zoning classification is not compatible with the Traditional Neighborhood Future Land Use designation.
Therefore, the application includes a request to change the designation to Employment, which is defined as
follows:
These are areas of industry, office, research parks, and flex-space mixed uses. Large-scale employment
areas, which include large industrial areas, manufacturing, office parks, and research centers, is
incompatible with housing. Smaller-scale employment areas are appropriate to be in close proximity to a
neighborhood area. Design standards regulating building placement, landscaping, and buffering should
apply. Small amounts of retail may be compatible in some areas.
Due to the requested Future Land Use Map amendment, the application is being processed under the Type
I procedure with final consideration by the Athens-Clarke County Mayor and Commission.
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COMPATIBILITY WITH ZONING MAP AND ORDINANCE STANDARDS
I.

COMPATIBILITY WITH ZONING MAP

The purpose of this request is to rezone part of one parcel (3 acres from 331 acres) from Conditional Use
in RS-15 (Single-Family Residential) to I (Industrial). The stated purpose of this request is for the
expansion of an adjacent wholesale nursery use, but the request does not restrict other uses permitted under
the I (Industrial) zoning classification. The requested zoning would not create an isolated district since the
adjacent properties to the east and south have the same zoning classification.
II. COMPATIBILITY WITH ORDINANCE STANDARDS
The request to rezone the subject property denotes an intention for the expansion of an adjacent wholesale
nursery use. The request does not offer any voluntary use restrictions or a binding development plan.
Therefore, the rezoning would allow all I (Industrial) zone uses, including most industrial uses, such as
bottling plant, food processing, heavy manufacturing, wholesale storage & distribution, and kennel.
Any development of the subject property would require compliance with all applicable I (Industrial) zoning
and design standards, including a buffer where adjoining the RS-15 zoned Country Club property. The
application report mentions a 25-foot planted buffer adjacent to the Country Club property boundary to the
west and adjacent to the industrial use property to the south. However, the buffer options required per Sec.
9-15-3 when adjoining the residential zoned Country Club property and Towne Square subdivision are a
50-foot existing woods buffer, a 20-foot planted evergreen tree buffer, or a 10-foot landscaped buffer with
6-foot-tall fence or wall. No buffer is required where adjoining another industrial zone property.
.

EFFECT ON COMMUNITY
I.

BALANCE OF LAND USES IN ATHENS-CLARKE COUNTY

The change of zoning of three acres from Conditional Use in RS-15 (Single-Family Residential) to I
(Industrial) would not appreciably affect the balance of land uses within the county.
II. POPULATION
The application report mentions an intent to expand an adjacent greenhouse nursery into the subject area.
Without voluntary use restrictions, the requested zoning will allow for all other uses permitted in the I
(Industrial) zone. However, none of those potential uses has a residential component.
III. ENVIRONMENT
The highest point of natural elevation is along the proposed western property line and the property falls to
the eastern corner. The Athens-Clarke County Environmental Areas Map does not shows any protected
environmental areas (riparian buffers, 100-year floodplain or wetlands) on the subject property. The area
is heavily wooded now. The change of zoning will reduce the required amount of conserved tree canopy
to 0%, while requiring that 20% of the site have planted tree canopy upon completion of development.
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The ACC Arborist has the following comment:
 The adjoining property at 185 Paradise Boulevard has an existing Tree Management Plan on file
(TMPS-2016-05-1383), which needs to be maintained. The applicant should be mindful of what is
already required on that property should the tree canopy be impacted by development of the subject
property. Currently, there 2.48 acres or 31% of total tree canopy cover on the existing greenhouse
property; a minimum of 20% is required.
IV. TRAFFIC, TRANSPORTATION, & TRANSIT
The ACC Transportation and Public Works Department does not have any traffic-related comments for
this request.
V. GRADING AND DRAINAGE
The change of zoning to I (Industrial) would increase the maximum lot coverage to 95%, subject to the
buffer requirements where adjoining residential zone properties.
The Athens-Clarke County Transportation and Public Works Department does not have any grading or
drainage-related comments for this request.
VI. WATER AND SEWER AVAILABILITY
Currently, ACC water and sanitary sewer is not available for the subject property. The application report
denotes the use of a well for water supply and that the use of ACC sanitary sewer is not anticipated at this
time.
VII. FIRE PROTECTION
The Athens-Clarke County Fire Marshal has the following comments:
 The ACC Fire Department can provide fire protection without any services being affected or
additional cost for fire equipment or personnel.
 No additional fire hydrants are needed.
 Fire apparatus can access the property. No additional turnaround is needed.
 ACCFD does not have any significant issues with this project at this time.

RECOMMENDATIONS
I. STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
Future Land Use – Approval
Zoning - Approval w/ condition
The request does not restrict property uses or provide a binding development plan. The change in zoning
would allow for intensive industrial development by right. However, the proposed zoning would not create
an isolated district and the proposed boundaries will allow for buffers where adjoining non-industrial uses.
Staff notes that an existing natural buffer, ranging from 50’ to 100’ from the Towne Square subdivision is
being maintained in the northwest corner of the adjoining greenhouse property.
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For these reasons, Staff recommends approval of the requested Future Land Use Map amendment and
approval with the following condition for the requested Zoning Map amendment:
1. A tree buffer of conserved existing trees with supplemental plantings as needed to comply with Sec. 915-3-A(1) shall be provided at a minimum depth of 100 feet from the Towne Square subdivision.
II. PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION – Pending
The Planning Commission is scheduled to consider the request at their regular meeting on June 6, 2019.
III. CURRENT STATUS
The request and the Planning Commission recommendation are tentatively scheduled for presentation to
the Mayor and Commission at their agenda setting on June 18, 2019. The Mayor and Commission are
tentatively scheduled to take action on this request on July 2, 2019.
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Report for 2700 Jefferson Road
Zoning Criteria for Type I Applications
1.

The Future Development Map and its intended outcome, the general plans for the physical
development of Athens-Clarke County, and any master plan or portion thereof adopted by the
Mayor and Commission.

2.

The proposed rezoning will not adversely affect the balance of land uses in Athens-Clarke County.

3.

Public facility elements of the Comprehensive Plan and how the proposed change will affect the
provision of the services anticipated in the plan.

4.

The proposed use meets all objective criteria set forth for that use provided in the zoning ordinance
and conforms to the purpose and intent of the Comprehensive Plan and all its elements.

5.

The existing land use pattern surrounding the property in issue.

6.

The possible creation of an isolated district unrelated to adjacent and nearby districts.

7.

The population density pattern and possible increase or over-taxing of the load on public facilities
including, but not limited to, schools, utilities, and streets.

8.

The cost of the Unified Government and other governmental entities in providing, improving,
increasing or maintaining public utilities, schools, streets and other public safety measures.

9.

The possible impact on the environment, including but not limited to, drainage, soil erosion and
sedimentation, flooding, air quality and water quantity.

10.

Whether the proposed zoning amendment will be a deterrent to the value or improvement of
development of adjacent property in accordance with existing regulations.

11.

Whether there are substantial reasons why the property cannot be used in accordance with existing
zoning; provided, however, evidence that the economic value of the property, as currently zoned, is
less than its economic value if rezoned as requested will not alone constitute a significant detriment.

12.

The aesthetic effect of existing and future use of the property as it relates to the surrounding area.

13.

Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the
property that give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal.

Public Notice

In accordance with Section 9-4-9(E), public notice of this zoning request was first posted on or near the
subject property on May 22, 2019.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
120 W. Dougherty Street ◦ Athens, Georgia ◦ 30601

MEMORANDUM
TO:
Planning Commission
FROM: Planning Staff
DATE: May 30, 2019
RE: Proposal to update the Zoning Map and the Environmental Areas Map
Staff has initiated proceedings to update the Official Zoning Map and the Official Environmental Areas Map. These map updates are
routinely made every few years. There is no urgency to send them forward to the Mayor & Commission if there are any concerns with
any of the following proposed revisions that need to be addressed first.
A digital version pdf of the Environmental Areas Map will be emailed to you on Friday, as well as a link to a digital version of the
Zoning Map. Full-size hard copies will be available for viewing at the meeting. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you need more
specific information regarding any of these map revisions.
Official Environmental Areas Map
In regards to the Environmental Areas Map, the update shows the following revisions –
- The latest floodplain information from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
- The latest wetland areas identified by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetland Inventory (NWI)
- Removes the 500-year floodplains (unrestricted by the Protected Environmental Areas Ordinance)
- Removes the buffers from all federal, State and Clarke County School District properties.
- Revises the protected stream definition to match the ordinance definition.
Official Zoning Map
In regards to the Zoning Map, the update shows approved zoning designations and expired Special Use Permits since the last update in
2014, proposes new zoning district designations of government-owned properties, and new designations for privately-held properties
with “G” (Government) or “P” (Park) zoning.
The Special Use approvals for the following properties have expired per Section 9-20-7 since the last Zoning Map update:
- 2083 & 2085 Barnett Shoals Road (241A3 B009B & B010) for a church expansion - retains the zoning of
RS-25 (Single-Family Residential)
- 1100 Old Creek Road (153D1 A001B) for a commercial parking lot - retains the zoning of C-G
(Commercial-General)
- 580 Tallassee Road (064 011) for a school expansion - retains the zoning of Conditional Use in RS-15
(Single-Family Residential)
- 3011 Atlanta Highway (123 005) for multifamily dwellings - retains the zoning of C-G (CommercialGeneral)
- 209 Fowler Mill Road (041 028B) for a personal care home - retains the zoning of AR (Agricultural
Residential)
- 490 Old Commerce Road (153 003) for outdoor commercial recreation - retains the zoning of RS-25
(Single-Family Residential)
- 300 Lavender Road (062B4 A003) for a personal care home - retains the zoning of RS-15 (Single-Family
Residential)
- 315 Oconee Street (171B4 C008) for multifamily dwellings - retains the zoning of C-D (RIV)
(Commercial-Downtown, River Downtown Design Area)
- 2500 Cherokee Road (234 002B) for trade school with retail – retains the zoning of Conditional Use in
AR (Agricultural Residential)
- 447 Reese Street (171A3 F002) for group personal care home – retains the zoning of RM-2 (Mixed
Density Residential)
- 180 International Drive (182B 037) for multifamily development – retains the zoning of C-O
(Commercial-Office)
- 385 Hull Road (162B 029) for personal care home – retains the zoning of RM-1* (Mixed Density
Residential Zoning with Conditions)

Furthermore, Staff is proposing that several properties acquired by Athens-Clarke County or other government entities be considered
for either a “G” (Government) or “P” (Park) zoning designation. It is Staff’s finding that the proposed zoning actions will not have a
negative effect upon those particular parcels, associated boundaries, or current uses.
Address
2744 Atlanta Hwy
298 Barber St.
294 Barber St.
0 Barber St.
251 W Broad St
525 Calhoun Dr.
150 Chesterton Dr
265-275 Cleveland Rd
720 Dairy Pak Rd
740 Dairy Pak Rd
0 DR MLK Pkwy
260 Dr MLK Pkwy
945 Dr MLK Pkwy
0 E. Dougherty St.
355 Foundry St.
150 Georgia Ave.
153 Georgia Ave.
203 Hampton Park Dr
307 Hampton Park Dr
699 Hancock Ind Dr
293 Hoyt St
350 S. Milledge Ave.
2330 S Milledge Ave
286 Oconee St
179 Paris St
676 Pulaski St
130 River Ct
450 N. US 29 Hwy.
800 N. US 29 Hwy.
1170 N. US 29 Hwy
0 Vine St
345 Will Hunter Rd
279 Williams St

Tax Parcel
121 001
163C3 A010
163C3 A011B
163C3 A011C
171A4 E001
162 028
104 018
073 103
161 029
161 028
163D4 K008
171B2 D007
163D1 B015
171B1 C003B
171B1 C003C
114C4 F011
114C4 E004
121B5 B017
121 007
223 008D
163D3 D001
122D2 A009
183 008
171B4 E010
122D1 F012
163C4 B014
121C1 E008
162 024A
162 024N
213 001H
171B2 E006A
132 048A
171D2 G002

Current Zone
C-G
RM-1
RS-8
RS-8
C-D
E-I
P
E-O
P
P
P
P
RM-1
C-D (ED)
G/C-D (ED)
RM-1
RM-1
RS-15
RS-15
G/I*
G/P
G/RS-5
G/RS-8
C-D
RS-5
E-I
RS-25
E-I
E-I
RS-15
RS-5
RS-8
C-G (PD)

Proposed
G
P
P
P
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
P
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
P
G
G
G
G
P
G
G
G
G
P
G
G

Government
ACCUG
ACCUG
ACCUG
ACCUG
Univ. of Georgia Board of Regents
State of Georgia
ACCUG
ACCUG
ACCUG
ACCUG
State of GA
State of GA
ACCUG
ACCUG
ACCUG
Hospital Authority of Clarke County
Hospital Authority of Clarke County
ACCUG
ACCUG
ACCUG
ACCUG
Clarke County School District
Univ. of Georgia Board of Regents
Univ. of Georgia Board of Regents
ACCUG
ACCUG
ACCUG
State of Georgia
State of Georgia
State of Georgia
ACCUG
ACCUG
Univ. of Georgia Board of Regents

Use
Boulevard Woods Park
Boulevard Woods Park
Boulevard Woods Park
interior design studios
Athens Tech
Acadia open space
fire station u/c

greenway
Classic Center
Classic Center
parking lot
parking lot
Hampton Park greenspace
Hampton Park greenspace
recycling facility
Lyndon House
Clarke Central High School
sports complex
Hodgson Oil Building
greenway
Beech Haven greenspace
Athens Tech
Athens Tech
GBI
greenway
School of Social Work

Staff is proposing that the “G” (Government) or “P” (Park) zoning designation be removed from the following properties owned by
private non-government entities and that they be considered for a more appropriate zone compatible with their Future Land Use Map
designation. It is Staff’s finding that the proposed zoning actions will not have a negative effect upon the particular parcel, associated
boundaries, or current use.
Address
Tax Parcel
Current Zone
100 Buddy Christian Way 232 004
G
2508 Commerce Rd
151 022C
P/AR
450 S Lumpkin St
171 009
G
324 S Milledge Ave
122D2 A008 C-O/G
338 S Milledge Ave
122D2 A007 C-O/G

Proposed
AR
AR
C-O
C-O
C-O

Owner
Shiloh Baptist Church
Josette Ricker & John M Harrington
Exec. Cmte. of the Baptist Conv.
Mu Beta of Chi Omega
Gamma Delta Chapter House

Use
church
single-family dwelling
Baptist Collegiate Ministries
sorority
sorority

It has also been brought to the attention of Staff that a 1987 rezoning of the properties at 125 and 130 Johnson Drive to GB (General
Business) has been inadvertently omitted from the Official Zoning Map. Therefore, Staff is proposing that the current equivalent
zoning designation of C-G (Commercial-General) be applied to the property. The 1987 approval ordinance includes conditions
relating to compliance with the Airport ordinance since a portion of the property is in the Airport Overlay District. Other conditions
pertain to buffer requirements and the permitted uses. It is Staff’s finding that the proposed zoning action will not have a negative
effect upon the particular parcel, associated boundaries, or current use.
Address
Tax Parcel
125 Johnson Dr 174B1 B029
130 Johnson Dr 174B1 B028

Current Zone Proposed Owner
Use
RS-5* (A)
C-G* (A) Walter Lee & Betty J Brooks, JTROS single-family dwelling
RS-5* (A)
C-G*(A) Walter L Brooks
single-family dwelling

